/ I /I /JXI/I/I
660ns [iP-Compatible,
8-Bit ADC with Track/Hold
General Description
The MX7821 high-speed, microprocessor-compat ib le
(|j.P), 8-bit analog-to-digital converter (ADC) is a plug-in
upgrade for the industry-standard 7820. The MX7821
uses a half-flash technique, resulting in a 660ns conver-

• Static and Dynamic Tested
• Internal Track/Hold
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MX7821KN 0°C to +70"C 20 Plastic DIP
MX7821KR CfC to +70"C 20 Wide SO
MX7821KP 0°C to +70°C 20 PLCC
MX7821K/D 0"C to +70°C Dice*
MX7821BQ -40°C to +85"C 20 CERDIP
MX7821KEWP -40'C to +85°C 20 Wide SO
MX7821TE -55°C to +125'C 20 LCC"
MX7821TQ -55"C to +125°C 20 CERDIP"
* Contact factory for dice specifications.
"* Contact factory for availability and processing to MIL-STD-883.
Pin Configurations
VDD
ho 1 7 16 _M3
GND MODE WR/RDY CS RD
T19
Vss
TOP VIEW | TOP VIEW |
VIN [7 2 0 ] VDD
DO \2_ 1 9 ] Vss
D1 [7 18] 0FL
D2 [ 7 Y M / X I A I 17] D7(MSB)
D 3 [ 7 MX7821
« ] D6
WR/RDY [ £ 15] K
MODE [ 7 14] D4
RD [ T 13] CS
INT [ ] [ 12] VREF+
G N D [ ^ TT] VREF-
DIP/SO
PLCC and LCC on last page
JIAJiJCMVl Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
660ns \iP-Compatible,
8-Bit ADC with Track/Hoid
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to G N D -0.3V to +7V
V s s t o G N D -0.3V t o - A /
Digital Output Voltage to GND
(Pins 2-5, 9, 14-16, 18) -0.3V to VDD +0.3V
VREF+ to AGND Vss-0.3V to VDD+0.3V
VREF- to AGND Vss -0.3V to VDD +0.3V
ViN to GND Vss -0.3V to VDD +0.3V
Continuous Power Dissipation (any package)
to +75°C 1000mW
derate above +75°C by 10mW/'C
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings' may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Operating Temperature Ranges:
MX7821K _ 0 'C to +70"C
MX7821B _ -40"C to +85°C
MX7821T _ -55°C to +125"C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150'C
Lead Temperature (soldering , 10 sec) +300"C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V ±5%; GND = 0V; Unipolar Input Range: Vss = 0V, VREF+ = 5V, VREF- = 0V; Bipolar Input Range: Vss = -5V ±5%,